

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC ELDRED, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, in his official capacity
as Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INTERNET ARCHIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JASON SCHULTZ
FISH & RICHARDSON, P.C.
500 Arguello Street
Suite 500
Redwood City, CA 94063-1526
(650) 839-5070

MARK LEMLEY*
PROFESSOR
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
347 North Addition
University of California
at Berkeley
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 643-2670

DEIRDRE K. MULLIGAN
ACTING CLINICAL PROF. AND DIRECTOR
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
AND PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
392 Simon Hall
University of California at Berkeley
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
(510) 642-0499

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Public Domain Is An Essential And Historical Part Of American Intellectual Property Law	4
II. The CTEA Prevents Works That Have Reached The End Of Their Proper Copyright Term From Entering The Public Domain	7
III. Digital Archives Breathe New Life Into The Public Domain	9
A. Digital Archives Allow Us To Preserve Our Cultural Heritage	9
1. Copyright Owners Fail To Preserve The Vast Majority Of Creative Works For Public Access	9
2. Digital Archives Preserve Copyrighted Works and Prevent Their Permanent Loss	12
B. Digital Archives Promote Full Public Access To Our Cultural Heritage	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Digital Archives Support Rich And Diverse Use Of Our Cultural Heritage	16
D. Digital Archives Extend Our Cultural Heritage	17
E. Digital Archives Make Preservation and Access More Economical	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) . . .	14
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	6
<i>Feist Publ'ns v. Rural Tel. Ser. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	5, 6
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	6
<i>Graham v. John Deere & Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) . .	5
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	5
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	5
<i>New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2381 (2000)	4
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	6
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	6
<i>Trademark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879)	5
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	6
United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	9
U.S. CONST., ART. I, § 8, cl. 8	4, 5, 9
Statutes:	
17 U.S.C. § 106	11
17 U.S.C. § 107	5
17 U.S.C. § 501, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Copyright Term Extension Act of 1998 (CTEA), Pub. L. No. 105-298, 112 Stat. 2827	1
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104 ..	18, 19
Rule:	
United States Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Other Authorities:	
AMERICAN LIBRARY ANNUAL AND BOOK TRADE ALMANAC FOR 1872-1957	7
LUCIANO CANFORA, <i>THE VANISHED LIBRARY</i> (1990) ...	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Paul Chan, <i>Amazon Rebounds on Holiday Cheer But Skeptics Abound</i> , SINGAPORE BUSINESS TIMES, December 3, 2001	10
Digital to Microfilm Conversion, <i>Table 6: Estimates for Archiving a Digital Book for 10 years</i>	19
Roger Ebert, <i>It's A Wonderful Life</i> , THE CHICAGO Sun-Times	8
Allison Fass, <i>Online Archive for Coke Advertising</i> , N.Y. TIMES, December 10, 2001	18
Brewster Kahle, Rick Prelinger, and Mary E. Jackson, <i>Public Access to Digital Material</i> , 7 D-LIB MAGAZINE (October 2001)	3
MICHAEL LESK, PRACTICAL DIGITAL LIBRARIES 223 (1997)	7
LAWRENCE LESSIG, THE FUTURE OF IDEAS: THE FATE OF THE COMMONS IN A CONNECTED WORLD 197 (2001)	8
JESSICA LITMAN, DIGITAL COPYRIGHT 77 (2001)	2
Peter Lyman and Hal R. Varian, <i>How Much Information</i> , Executive Summary (2000)	12, 13
PANEL ON DIGITAL LIBRARIES, PRESIDENT'S INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY COMMITTEE, DIGITAL LIBRARIES: UNIVERSAL ACCESS TO HUMAN KNOWLEDGE 21 (2001)	7, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, Motion Picture Association of America, Valenti Warns The Dangers Of Internet Piracy Before Congressional Subcommittee (October 28, 1999)	2
<i>Public Libraries in the United States: Fiscal Year 1998</i> , NCES 2001-307, by Adrienne Chute, Elain Kroe, National Center for Education Statistics, Washington, D.C. 2001	13
Raj Reddy, <i>Infinite Memory and Bandwidth: Implications for Universal Access to Information</i> (April 6, 2001)	2
Redefining Film Preservation: A National Plan Recommendations of the Librarian of Congress in consultation with the National Film Preservation Board, Library of Congress Washington, D.C. (August 1994)	11, 14
U.S. Department of Education. National Center for Education Statistics. <i>Academic Libraries in the United States: Fiscal Year 1998</i> , NCES 2001-341, by Margaret W. Cahalan, Natalie M. Justh, Mathematica Policy Research, Inc. and Jeffrey W. Williams, Project Officer, National Center for Education Statistics, Washington, D.C.: 2001 ..	10
